

Sessions Case No. 43 of 2017 CIS NO. 84/2017  
CNR\_NO.WBBB05-000307-2017

Order No.55  
08-02-2024

Accused persons namely; Prosenjit @ Ramkrishna Ghosh and Anita Sutradhar on bail are absent and Ld. Lawyer for these accused by filing separate petition under section 317 of Cr.P.C prays for condonation of their absence and permit to cross-examine witness, if present.

Regular P.O is transferred.

I am the in-charge of Additional Sessions Judge, FTC, Rampurhat.

In this circumstance the petitions under section 317 of Cr.P.C are considered and allowed.

No witness is turned up. Case is adjourned.

Accused Baban Sutradhar produced from J.C. He is taken into custody and remanded to J.C till date.

Recall W.A.

Bail moves.

Heard Ld. Lawyer for accused and Ld. Panel PP.

Considered.

Accused brought under arrest on 05-01-2024 and he is still in custody while the Court remains vacant. In this circumstances it would not be possible to examine witnesses if accused remains present on the date when W.A was issued. I do not find that his further detention is required for his custodial interrogation as C.C has already been filed and case is fixed for evidence. Accordingly prayer for bail considered and allowed.

Accused Baban Sutradhar may find a bail of Rs.1000/- with one registered surety subject to satisfaction of Ld. ACJM, Rampurhat on condition to appears before the Trial Court each and every date fixed.

If on bail to 03-04-2024 for SDPT.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. ACJM, Rampurhat for information and necessary action.

(Dictated & Corrected by me)

Sd/-  
Additional Sessions Judge,  
Rampurhat, Birbhum,  
J.O Code WB00770  
in-charge of  
ADS, F.T.C, Rampurhat

Sd/-  
Additional Sessions Judge,  
Rampurhat, Birbhum  
J.O Code WB00770  
in-charge of  
ADS, F.T.C, Rampurhat